
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

24 November 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016 in 
the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note: All Members and Co-opted Members are invited to attend.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 2017/18 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET - STAGE 2 (Pages 3 - 34)

Report of Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager enclosed.  
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance.

Purpose: To consider and comment on Stage 2 of the Council Fund 
Budget for 2017/18 preparation.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Public Document Pack



2



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 30 November 2016

Report Subject 2017/18 Council Fund Budget – Stage 2

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The annual Council Fund budget for 2017/18 is being developed in two stages:

 Stage One: which covers Part 1 of our Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) – service reform based on the service portfolio plans; and

 Stage Two: which covers Parts 2 and 3 of our Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) - corporate financial stewardship and working with Welsh 
Government.

On the recommendation of Cabinet, the Council at its recent meeting (15 
November) approved Stage One of the budget in advance of the completion and 
presentation of the full and final budget in February 2017. 

Both Cabinet and Council considered, in the same series of November meetings, 
the working proposals for Stage Two of the budget. These working proposals have 
been referred to the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
review, scrutiny and comment.

This report sets out the Stage Two proposals in more detail and provides a 
statement of risk on each proposal. The commentary of the Committee will be 
reported back to Cabinet for consideration on 6 December. Cabinet will make 
recommendations on Stage Two, having taken into account the comments and 
advice of the Committee, to Council later that day. 

  
Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To review, scrutinise and comment on the Corporate Financial 
Stewardship proposals.

2 To offer any other options for consideration for balancing the budget as 
part of Stage Two.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Financial Strategy and Forecast

1.01 The Council has recently updated its three year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2016/17 – 2018/19 The new summary is 
available in hard copy on request and can be accessed by following the 
hyperlink: http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Medium-Term-Financial-
Strategy/2016-19-summary-document/Medium-Term-Financial-Strategy-
Summary-2016-2019.pdf
 

1.02 In April this year the Cabinet re-adopted the three part approach for financial 
planning set out within the MTFS. This three part strategy forms the basis for 
planning the annual budget for 2017/18 and the financial years immediately 
thereafter:-

 Service Reform  (Part 1)
 Corporate Financial Stewardship  (Part 2)
 Working with Welsh Government  (Part 3)

1.03 The annual budget is being developed in two stages:

 Stage One: which covers Part 1 of our Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) – service reform 
[...]
/18 is now complete following the 
resolution passed by Council on 15 November.

1.07 Stage 2 - Part 2 Corporate Financial Stewardship

As the second part of the budget strategy, detailed work has been 
undertaken to offset or reduce cost pressures through corporate financial 
stewardship. The outcomes of this work is summarised in Table 2 below. 

1.08 Table 2:  Corporate Financial Stewardship

Description  £m

Council Tax Base Increase  0.345
Independent Living Fund (ILF)  0.412
Transition to Adulthood  0.162
Flint Extra Care Scheme  0.170
Schools Investment  0.400
Apprentice Tax Levy  0.470
Central Loans and Investment Account (CLIA)  2.690
   
Total  4.649

Page 5



Each of these budget proposals is explained in detail in the paragraphs 
which follow.

1.09 Council Tax Base

The original forecast for 2017/18 estimated an increase in the Tax Base of 
0.75% in growth. Latest projections on number of new builds coupled with 
the requirement to build into the Tax Base the number of households that will 
be liable for the Council Tax Premium (bringing Council Tax on these 
properties to 150%) results in Tax Base growth of 1.25%. 

The change in the forecast to the tax base has resulted in an increased level 
of income of £0.345m.

Risk statement:  The level of risk to achieving this income target is low. 
Treatment is in accordance with guidance issued in October and a report on 
the Council Tax base was reported to Cabinet in November.

1.10 Independent Living Fund (ILF)

UK Government had previously announced that the ILF would cease and that 
the responsibility for service users in the future would rest with devolved 
administrations.  

Flintshire supports a number of clients whose living care and support needs 
are funded via the ILF. This represents around 8.3% of the total ILF 
recipients living in Wales. The Social Services budget does not have the 
capacity to cater for this need in the event of there being no other alternative 
funded service framework to meet the ongoing needs of Flintshire residents 
who are current ILF clients. 

An amount of £0.412m had previously been included as a pressure to reflect 
the negative impact of this specific grant transferring into the main revenue 
support grant and the direct funding being lost.  It has since been confirmed 
that the specific grant will continue at the same level for a further year.  This 
means that the pressure can now be removed.

Risk statement:  The level of risk is low for 2017/18 with the continuation of 
specific funding for an additional year. The risk remains that the grant will be 
withdrawn in future years. 

1.11 Transition to Adulthood

Each year an assessment is made of the future pressures on Adult Social 
Services budgets based on the numbers of clients who are expected to have 
ongoing Social Care needs as they enter adulthood from childhood support. 
Such clients, who will become future school leavers, are assessed 
individually for future care needs.  

The original forecast for 2017/18 included a budget pressure of £0.640m for 
transition costs of social care clients moving into adulthood from Children’s 
Services. 

Page 6



A detailed and rigorous review of current client information has identified a 
reduction in the previous estimate. This results in a saving of £0.162m in 
2017/18 with the overall pressure for transition being revised to £0.478m.

Risk statement:  The level of risk is low as the current estimate is based on a 
rigorous review of the care needs of current clients. However, any changes 
to the specific needs of clients, or any increase in the number of clients 
presenting for support, could increase the costs pressures.

1.12 Flint Extra Care Scheme

The 2017/18 forecast currently includes a six month pressure of £0.250m for 
the costs of the above scheme together with a further pressure of £0.250m in 
2018/19 - bringing the total pressure included in the MTFS to £0.500m.

The cost pressure is based on the running costs of an new extra care facility, 
mainly employee and premises costs. 

The opening of the new facility is now set to be in early 2018. Therefore, the 
pressure for 2017/18 has been reduced by £0.170m to reflect the revised 
project timeframe.    

Risk Statement:  The level of risk for 2017/18 is low. However, there will be a 
need to increase the amount required in the 2018/19 base budget to reflect 
the full annual operating costs of the new facility. Extra care is an 
improvement objective priority of the Council.

1.13 Schools Investment

A full review of the level of school investment, including the levels of reserves 
held in the primary and secondary sector has been completed.  The outcome 
of this work is that an uplift of 1.34% has been included for the overall 
schools budget.  The level of uplift is £0.400m lower than first set out in the 
budget forecast.

The options for distributing this funding to schools will need to take account 
of changes in demography, identified cost pressures, and the level of 
balances held across each sector.  

The level of reserves held by schools at the end of the 2015/16 financial year 
was as follows; primary schools £2.6m, secondary schools in deficit by 
£0.455m, and specialist schools £0.197m.  The current forecasts for 
secondary schools shows a worsening financial position.  The method for 
distributing the funding across schools is currently being worked through. 
The aim is to provide a base level of funding across all three sectors with a 
proportion of funding targeted to meet the identified need. There is ongoing 
consultation with the Heads Federations and the Schools Budget Forum. 

Risk Statement:  The level of risk for 2017/18 is medium as the Council 
cannot meet the inflationary pressure being faced by schools in full. The 
ongoing sustainability of school budgets remains a concern. 

Page 7



1.14 Apprentice Tax Levy

The Apprenticeship Levy will be a levy on UK employers to fund new 
apprenticeships. In England, control of apprenticeship funding will be put in 
the hands of employers through the Digital Apprenticeship Service.

Welsh Government is yet to confirm arrangements for the use of the new 
levy which is due to be implemented at UK level from 1st April 2017. Use of 
the levy will be devolved in Wales.  Updated guidance of the levy was 
received in October. This set out in more detail the basis on which the levy is 
to be calculated. This in turn led to further detailed modelling of the potential 
impact. 

The outcome of this calculation is that the levy of the Council, based on its 
workforce size, will be £0.699m. This is £0.229m higher than the original 
forecast of £0.470m following the publication of the guidance. 

In view of the Council’s commitment to apprenticeships it is reasonable to 
press for full or part cost recovery through any distribution methodology set 
up by Welsh Government.  

For 2017/18 it is recommended that the levy is paid from reserves.  A future 
funding strategy will be needed from 2018/19. For 2017/18 temporary 
funding from reserves will have a positive impact on the budget forecast of 
£0.470m.

Risk Statement:  The level of risk is low for 2017/18 due to the planned use 
of reserves. The risk level for future years is, in the absence of any working 
proposals for the use of the levy funds in Wales, high. 

1.15 Central Loans and Investment Account (CLIA)

The CLIA is the budget that brings together the costs and income generated 
from all the Council’s borrowing and investing activity.  Two of the biggest 
features are interest on debt, and provision for debt repayment called the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).

Regulations require a local authority to each year set aside some of their 
revenue resources, as provision for the repayment of debt. This should be 
done in a way which is considered to be ‘prudent’.  There is a requirement to 
prepare an annual statement on the authority’s policy for making minimum 
provision 
[...]
e Council. 

Risk Statement:  The level of is risk is low for 2017/18 as the bulk of the 
provision charged to revenue has been transferred to a fixed amount (for the 
next 50 years).  Whilst there will be greater provision required for some years 
of the 50 year planning period the variations are reasonable in scale, and 
therefore affordable. The recommended method will lead to an eventual 
settlement of all historic debt and is a more sustainable method than the 
current method.  The risk to the revenue budget in future year’s centres 
around how the Council utilises its supported borrowing allocation from 
Welsh Government.  When used to fund capital expenditure with a short 
period of benefit the charge to the revenue account will be higher than if used 
to fund capital expenditure with a longer period of benefit - for example, ICT 
equipment depreciates quicker and has a shorter asset life compared with a 
newly constructed school building. 

1.16 The projected costs of interest on debt has also been reviewed.  Interest 
rates, and the timing of borrowing was considered, with the impact of 
changing the MRP policy included.  This has resulted in a reduction of 
£0.170m on the forecast previously included, mainly due to the interest rate 
on new debt being lower than originally forecast as a result of the UK’s 
decision to leave the European Union.

Risk Statement:  The level of risk is medium for 2017/18, as interest on prior 
years debt is charged at fixed rates which forms the bulk of the interest costs. 
However, the interest rates on new debt is difficult to predict due to the level 
of volatility in financial markets that Brexit is causing. 

Page 9



1.17 New and Emerging Pressures

As reported to Cabinet and Council in November, new and emerging 
pressures totalling £0.597m are now included in the budget proposals and 
further details on these are included in section 1.18 – 1.22.

1.18 Non – Domestic Rates Revaluation

The Valuation Office Agency (VOA)
[...]
kforce 
reductions without compromising service resilience and continuity.

Page 10



1.23 Further ongoing considerations – Corporate Financial Stewardship

Work is ongoing in the following areas as detailed in paragraphs 1.24 to 1.28 
below.  This work, when complete, will need to form part of the final 
balancing considerations for the annual budget. 

1.24 Actuarial Review

As part of the triennial review of the Clwyd Pension Fund work is ongoing 
with the actuary to agree the employer pension contributions over the next 
three years.  This work is nearing its conclusion. An increase in employer 
contributions costs of £1.3m has already been provided within the MTFS. 
 

1.25 Auto Enrolment

The Council’s staging date for auto enrolment to the Pension Fund has been 
set as October 2017.  A cost pressure of £0.558m is currently included in the 
forecast based on an assumption that 60% of eligible employees will remain 
in the scheme.  There is an option to take a more risk based approach to this 
estimate and assume a lower level of take up and this will be subject to 
further consideration.  

1.26 Income Strategy

Work is also continuing on developing a corporate income policy covering all 
potential fees and charges, and the levels at which they are set.  External 
expertise has been commissioned to guide this work with access to 
extensive information on charging policy and practice in other local 
authorities across the UK.  

1.27 Local Taxation levels

The forecast already assumes a Council Tax increase of 3% for 2017/18. 
The final level of Council Tax increase will be a decision for Members and 
will need to be considered in the context of the wider financial position at that 
time, including any changes proposed by other bodies such as the North 
Wales Fire and Rescue Authority whose levy is funded from Council Tax.

1.28 Use of Reserves

There is the option for the prudent use of reserves to assist in the budget for 
2017/18. The use of any reserves wi
[...]


There has been no confirmation from Welsh Government of policy intentions 
for raising the charging cap from the current amount of £60 per week.  An 
announcement is expected shortly with an expectation that the cap may be 
raised to in the region of £80 per week.  For Flintshire this would generate 
additional income in the region of £0.500m.

Page 12



1.35 The table below summarises the projected closing budget position taking into 
account the updates included in the report:

Table 4.  Projected Budget Closing  Position for 2017/18

Description  £m

Projected Budget "gap"  14.4
Less:   
           Portfolio Business Plans  (5.7)
           Corporate Financial Stewardship  (4.6)
           Provisional Settlement  (2.8)
Add:   
           New and Emerging Pressures  0.6

Remaining Budget "Gap"  1.9
1.36 Budget Setting Process and Timetable

Cabinet 15 November          Stage 1 and 2 Budget 
Proposals

Council 15 November           Approval of Stage 1 Proposals
Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 30 November                          

Review of corporate financial 
stewardship (Stage 2) 
proposals

Council  6 December             Approval of corporate financial                                                  
stewardship proposals (Stage 
2)   

Cabinet / Council Feb 2017   Final Approval of Budget 
2017/18

March 2017                            Formal council tax setting   
            

1.37 Conclusions

The report summarises the significant progress made to date to close the 
annual budget process and achieve a balanced budget, whilst continuing to 
ensure service continuity and investing in Council priorities (as set out in the 
Improvement Plan), through the Three Part Strategy adopted by the Cabinet.  
The Stage One service reform proposals from the service portfolio business 
plans were considered and approved by Cabinet and Council on 15 

November.

This report sets out the Stage Two proposals on Corporate Financial 
Stewardship which w
[...]
ENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1: Report to Cabinet on 15th November 2016 – Review of Minimum 
Revenue Provision

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Council Fund Budget 2017/2018 Stages 1 and 2 – Agenda Item 10

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=
143&MId=3964&LLL=0

Page 14

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=3964&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=3964&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=3964&LLL=0


Contact Officer: Colin Everett, Chief Executive and Gary Ferguson, 
Corporate Finance Manager
Telephone: 01352 702121
E-mail: Chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS): a written strategy which gives 
a forecast of the financial resources which will be available to a Council for 
a given period, and sets out plans for how best to deploy those resources 
to meet its priorities, duties and obligations.

Revenue Support Grant: the annual amount of money the Council 
receives from Welsh Government to fund what it does alongside the 
Council Tax and other income the Council raises locally. Councils can 
decide how to use this grant across services although their freedom to 
allocate according to local choice can be limited by guidelines set by 
Government.

Specific Grants: An award of funding from a grant provider (e.g. Welsh
Government) which must be used for a pre-defined purpose.

Central Loan and Investment Account (CLIA): brings together the 
revenue costs of all Council’s borrowing and investment activity. Contains; 
interest on debt, MRP (see below), Treasury Management costs (staff, 
advisors, software etc., charges for debt rescheduling undertaken in earlier 
years and income generated from investments. Also referred to as Capital 
Financing Charges.

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP): method for charging (debt-funded) 
capital expenditure to the revenue account in local authority accounts. Full 
Council sets an MRP policy annually selecting from a range of options 
contained with Welsh Regulations set by Welsh Government.

Supported Borrowing: funding is provided by Welsh Government through 
the Revenue Support Grants to cover the revenue debt financing costs of 
interest and provision for debt repayment.

Council Tax Premium: The introduction of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
now gives local authorities in Wales the discretion to charge up to a 100% 
council tax premium on long term empty properties and/or second 
homes/holiday homes from April 2017 (in addition to the standard level of 
Council Tax paid). For the purpose of charging the Premium, long term 
empty properties are defined as those which are both unoccupied and 
unfurnished for a continuous period of at least one year. Second homes 
are defined as properties which are not a person’s sole or main residence 
and substantially furnished.

Welsh Local Government Association: the representative body for 
unitary councils, fire and rescue authorities and national parks authorities 
in Wales.

Page 15

mailto:Chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday 15th November 2016 

Report Subject Review of Minimum Revenue Provision 

Portfolio Holder Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Local Authorities are required each year to set aside some of their revenue 
resources as provision for the repayment of debt.

Regulations require an authority to each year make an amount of Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) which it considers to be ‘prudent’. The Regulations themselves do 
not define ‘prudent’ provision.  Welsh Government (WG) has provided guidance 
which makes recommendations to local authorities on the interpretation of the term 
and authorities are required to prepare an annua
[...]
therefore there will be an additional 
interest cost pressure to be considered.  Conversely in later years, the 
higher MRP results in interest savings.  The implications of which will be 
factored into future cash-flow and interest cost computations within the 
central loans and investment account.

The estimated additional interest costs for the next 3 years are shown in the 
table below:

Year Estimated additional 
interest costs (£m)

2016/17 0.018
2017/18 0.106
2018/19 0.170

2.03 For future capital expenditure incurred from 1st April 2016 onwards which is 
funded from supported borrowing, the MRP calculation will involve splitting 
into groups with similar useful lives which are then used to calculate the 
MRP charge on a straight line basis.  This means that the MRP charge for 
each year will vary dependent on what the useful life of the expenditure is.  

Page 28



The table below shows the differences in MRP charges for both methods 
and varying useful lives, based on the 2016/17 supported borrowing 
allocation of £4.183m from Welsh Government:

MRP Charge 4% 
Reducing 
Balance 
(£m)

Straight Line
25 year life
(£m)

Straight Line
35 year life
(£m)

Straight Line
50 year life
(£m)

2017/18 0.167 0.167 0.120 0.084
2018/19 0.161 0.167 0.120 0.084
2019/20 0.154 0.167 0.120 0.084
2020/21 0.148 0.167 0.120 0.084

 
Going forward for each financial year a recurring pressure for MRP will be 
built into the MTFS dependent on; the supported borrowing allocation from 
Welsh Government for the previous year and the useful life of that capital 
expenditure.

2.04 There are no resource implications other than financial. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The proposed changes have been recommended following detailed 
discussions with the Council’s treasury management advisors, senior 
internal officers and key Cabinet members.

Wales Audit Office is also being consulted as external auditors.

3.02 The proposed changes will be referred to the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for comment before being discussed at 
County Council as part of Stage 2 of the budget in December.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The impacts of a change in MRP policy has long term effects that cannot be 
readily undone and therefore carries a significant amount of associated risk 
for future generations.

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, when fully enacted, 
will put in place a requirement to;

“act in a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are 
met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs”. 

It also requires that authorities take account of, amongst other things; 

“the importance of balancing short term needs with the need to safeguard 
the ability to meet long term needs”. 

Page 29



The recommendation to change the MRP policy for supported capital 
expenditure from reducing balance to straight line ensures that the costs are 
spread more evenly amongst the taxpayers benefiting from the capital 
expenditure.  This is not considered as compromising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own needs merely that future generations pay for 
assets from which they benefit from using.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – MRP 100 year analysis 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Various Welsh Government papers.

Contact Officer: Liz Thomas – Finance Manager, Technical Accountancy
Telephone: (01352) 702289
E-mail: liz.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Capital Expenditure: Expenditure on the acquisition of non-current assets 
or expenditure that extends the life or value of an existing asset

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR): A measure of the capital 
expenditure incurred historically by an authority that has yet to be financed 
from capital receipts, capital grants or revenue financing.

Council Fund (CF): The fund to which all the Council’s revenue and capital 
expenditure is charged.

Housing Reven
[...]
541 176,782         -                 (176,782)

88 2103/04 4,242,759 169,710         -                 (169,710)

89 2104/05 4,073,049 162,922         -                 (162,922)

90 2105/06 3,910,127 156,405         -                 (156,405)

91 2106/07 3,753,722 150,149         -                 (150,149)

92 2107/08 3,603,573 144,143         -                 (144,143)

93 2108/09 3,459,430 138,377         -                 (138,377)

94 2109/10 3,321,053 132,842         -                 (132,842)

95 2110/11 3,188,211 127,528         -                 (127,528)

96 2111/12 3,060,682 122,427         -                 (122,427)

97 2112/13 2,938,255 117,530         -                 (117,530)

98 2113/14 2,820,725 112,829         -                 (112,829)

99 2114/15 2,707,896 108,316         -                 (108,316)

100 2115/16 2,599,580 103,983         -                 (103,983) (16,718,181) (4,619,906)

CFR O/S 2,495,597 (2,495,597) (2,495,597) (351,364)

Adj A 1,721,525 (1,721,525) (1,721,525) (242,380)

(0) (0) (5,018,986)

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 2017/18 Council Fund Budget - Stage 2
	Enc. 1 - Cabinet Report on Review of Minimum Revenue Provision
	Enc. 2 - Minimum Revenue Provision appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 
30 November 2016

PRESENT: 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, Vicky 
Perfect, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

ALSO PRESENT (as all Members had been invited to attend)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Dave 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Gareth 
Roberts  
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee Co-optees: Mr David Hytch 
and Mrs. Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Ian Dunbar for Councillor Ian Smith

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Clive Carver, Arnold Woolley, Cindy Hinds, Mike 
Reece and David Wisinger.  Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Co-opted Member: Bernard Stuart

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief 
Executive, Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Planning and 
Environment), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer 
(Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Finance Manager (Corporate 
Accounting and Systems), Finance Manager (Education & Youth)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Democratic Services Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

61. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Peter Curtis be appointed Chair for the meeting.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

63. 2017/18 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET - STAGE 2

The Chair welcomed Members and the contributors to the meeting.

The Chief Executive outlined the purpose of the meeting, which was to:-



 Present, in detail the Corporate Financial Stewardship Proposals (Part 2 of 
the Strategy) to the Committee; 

 Provide the Committee with the opportunity to review, scrutinise and 
comments on the proposals to be reported back to Cabinet on 6 
December, 2016; and

 Set out the further work to be done to conclude the budget proposals for 
2017/18.

 
The Chief Executive, Finance Manager (Corporate Accounting and 

Systems) and Finance Manger (Technical Accountancy) provided a detailed 
presentation on the following areas:- 

 The Forecast ‘Budget Gap’ 2017/18
 Where we left off in November
 Corporate Financial Stewardship Proposals
 Apprentice Tax Levy
 Central Loans and Investment Account
 Summary of Overall Budget Position
 Corporate Financial Stewardship – Ongoing work
 Final Stages of 2017/18 Budget Setting

Members thanked the Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) for the 
detailed and clear presentation of the proposed changes to the Central Loans 
and Investment Account.  

A summary of the observations made by Members is attached at Appendix 
1 of the minutes.

Budget 2017/18 Proposals – Potential public impacts and impact mitigation

The Chief Executive advised that the Council Fund Budget 2017/18 Stage 
1 proposals had been approved at County Council on 15th November, 2016.  A 
copy of the business planning efficiencies for each portfolio had been circulated 
to Members prior to the start of the meeting.

Planning and Environment Portfolio

Councillor Richard Jones raised concerns that the numbers next to each 
specific proposal differed from the original document provided to Members and 
therefore it was difficult to undertaken an audit trail of the previously proposed 
budget efficiencies to see if they were being met.  He referred to the proposed 
self-financing of Public Protection Services and the proposed increase in 
Planning and Application fees and asked why the efficiencies had been reduced 
from the initial proposals.  The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) 
explained that the additional income from increases in Planning and Application 
fees and the proposed self-financing of Public Protection Services were part of a 
three year efficiency programme, and therefore, the additional income shown for 
2017/18 did not show the overall total figure.

Streetscene and Transportation Portfolio



Councillor Richard Jones commented on the heading ‘In-house Service 
Productivity Improvement’ and asked why this heading had been amended since 
the efficiencies were presented to Overview & Scrutiny and also why the 
proposed efficiencies had reduced by £600,000.  The Chief Executive explained 
that the initial efficiency proposal included looking at all aspects of the service 
with one of the options being to out-source the service.  Since then a decision to 
keep the service in-house had been taken.  Councillor Kevin Jones (Cabinet 
Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure) explained that 
Streetscene had achieved over 30% efficiency savings whilst increasing the level 
of service.

The Chairman suggested that if Councillor Richard Jones had a number of 
questions he could provide them in writing to the Chief Executive who would 
provide a written response.  

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Financial Stewardship proposals, as set out as part of Stage 
2 of the Council Fund Budget for 2017/18 be accepted and that this be reported 
to the Cabinet and the County Council at the meetings to be held on Tuesday, 6th 
December, 2016.

64. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.25 pm)

Chairman



APPENDIX 1

Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting – 
30th November, 2016

Summary of observations on the reduction of cost pressures through 
corporate financial stewardship

 Council Tax Base Increase

The Committee noted the change in forecast to the tax base.

 Independent Living Fund (ILF)

The Committee noted the change, following confirmation that the specific grant 
will continue at the same level for a further year.

 Transition to Adulthood

The Committee noted the change.

A comment was made that this proposal had not been presented to the relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration.  It was explained that each 
year an assessment was made of the future pressures on Adult Social Services 
budgets and following the review a reduction in the previous estimate has been 
identified.  This is on-going work and therefore would not need to be considered 
by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

 Flint Extra Care Scheme

The Committee noted the change.

A comment was made that this proposal had not been presented to the relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration.  It was explained that the 
opening of the new facility was now set to be in early 2018, therefore the financial 
pressure for the 2017/18 budget had reduced.

 Schools Investment

The Committee noted the change.

A comment was made that this proposal had not been presented to the relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration.  It was explained that there 
would be an uplift of 1.34% to schools budgets.  The £400,000 identified within 
the report was lower than first set out in the budget forecast, and therefore was 
not a reduction in schools budgets.

 Apprenticeship Tax Levy

The Committee noted the change.



A number of questions were raised around the need for a prudent approach when 
using reserves.  Members were assured that the Section 151 Officer and Deputy 
Section 151 Officers took a prudent approach the using reserves and there were 
many principles that were followed which included, the use of contingency 
reserves and base level reserves.  A judgement would be taken when the time 
came.

 Central Loans and Investment Account (CLIA)

The Committee spoke in support of the work undertaken in reviewing the 
Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and thanked the Officers for 
the detailed and informative presentation. 

A number of questions were raised around the greater provision required for 
some years in the 50 year planning period and the impact this could have on the 
future Council to make necessary decisions.  It was explained that the variations 
were considered reasonable in scale and therefore affordable. 

Members were assured that a prudent and sustainable outcome was proposed 
and that when considering future central loans and investments, all re-payment 
methods be considered.


